

November 11, 2008

# Banking Law<sub>anat</sub>

NEWSLETTER OF THE BANKING AND SPECIALTY FINANCE PRACTICE GROUP OF MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

# Opting Out of the Temporary Liquidity Guarantee Program: Not for the Faint of Heart

### Craig D. Miller

Acting under the authority granted by the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") announced several initiatives to reduce "systemic risk" in our nation's financial system. As part of these initiatives, the FDIC implemented its Temporary Liquidity Guarantee Program, or "TLG Program." The TLG Program is designed to preserve confidence and encourage liquidity in the banking system in order to ease lending to creditworthy businesses and consumers. The TLG program consists of two basic components: (i) a temporary guarantee of newly-issued senior unsecured debt and (ii) a temporary unlimited guarantee of funds in noninterest-bearing transaction accounts at FDIC-insured institutions.

Initially, for the first 30 days of the program, all eligible institutions were covered under both components of the TLG Program and the guarantees provided by the TLG Program were offered at no cost. This initial period has now been extended to 11:59 p.m. Eastern Standard Time on December 5, 2008. On or before 11:59 p.m. EST, on December 5, 2008, eligible entities must inform the FDIC whether they want to affirmatively opt out of either component of the TLG Program. If an entity opts out of both components of the TLG Program, the FDIC's guarantee of its newly issued senior unsecured debt and noninterest-bearing transaction accounts will expire at the earlier of 11:59 p.m. EST on December 5, 2008, or at the time of the FDIC's receipt of the eligible entity's opt-out determination. For those that do not opt out of the senior unsecured debt component of the TLG Program, the FDIC will guarantee qualifying debt if it is issued on or before June 30, 2009, until the earlier of the

# NEWSLETTER EDITORS

## <u>Katerina Hertzog</u> Bohannon

Partner <a href="mailto:kbohannon@manatt.com">kbohannon@manatt.com</a> 650.812.1364

#### Harold P. Reichwald

Partner <a href="mailto:hreichwald@manatt.com">hreichwald@manatt.com</a> 310.312.4148

#### OUR PRACTICE

Manatt was founded with a special emphasis on advising banking and financial services clients. Today we are one of the leading banking law firms in the United States, representing numerous banks, holding companies, foreign banks, savings institutions, mortgage lenders, finance lenders, credit card issuers, acquirers and processors and industrial loan companies ... more

- . Practice Group Overview
- . Practice Group Members

#### INFO & RESOURCES

- . Subscribe
- . <u>Unsubscribe</u>
- . Sarbanes-Oxley Act
- . Newsletter Disclaimer
- . <u>Technical Support</u>
- . Manatt.com

maturity date of the debt or June 20, 2012. For those that do not opt out of the guarantee of noninterest-bearing transaction accounts, the FDIC will guarantee the uninsured portion until December 31, 2009.

Beginning on December 6, 2008, eligible entities will be charged fees for continuing to be a part of the TLG Program. For continued participation in the unsecured debt guarantee program, entities will be charged an annualized fee equal to 75 basis points multiplied by the amount of qualifying debt and calculated for the maturity period of the debt. For debt that matures after June 30, 2012, June 30, 2012 will be used as the maturity date. For continued participation in the noninterest-bearing transaction account guarantee program, entities will be assessed on a quarterly basis 10 basis points on balances in noninterest-bearing transactions accounts that exceed the existing deposit insurance limit of \$250,000 until December 31, 2009.

As institutions consider whether or not to opt out of the TLG Program, they are reminded to consider not only the financial impact of such a decision, but also the potential public ramifications for having their name included on an FDIC website as an institution that has opted out of either or both components of the TLG Program. In addition, institutions that opt out of the guarantee of funds in noninterest-bearing transaction accounts are reminded that they must disclose in writing at their main office and all branches at which deposits are taken their decision to opt out of that aspect of the TLG Program. Accounts with balances of \$250,000 or less, will continue to be insured under the FDIC's general insurance deposit coverage until December 31, 2009.

The form for opting out of the program will be available beginning on Wednesday, November 12, 2008, and must be submitted via FDIConnect, the FDIC's secured, web-based correspondence system.

#### back to top

#### FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS ISSUE, CONTACT:



Craig D. Miller Mr. Miller's practice focuses on representing public and private corporations and financial institutions in a wide range of sophisticated corporate matters, including mergers and acquisitions, public and private securities offerings and corporate governance issues, including compliance with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and continued listing requirements promulgated by

self-regulatory organizations. He also regularly represents

venture capital funds and private companies in venture fund formation and equity offerings.

ATTORNEY ADVERTISING pursuant to New York DR 2-101(f)
Albany | Los Angeles | New York | Orange County | Palo Alto | Sacramento | San Francisco | Washington, D.C.
© 2008 Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP. All rights reserved.